Presented and Adopted: March 3, 2022

SUBJECT: Approval to add Funding and Exercise Option Years Four
and Five of Contract No. WAS-13-048-AA-SS, Constellation New
Energy, Inc.

#22-14
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its meeting on March 3, 2022 upon consideration of a joint use
matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve to
add Funding and Exercise Option Years Four and Five of Contract No. WAS-13-048-
AA-SS, Constellation New Energy, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute additional
funding ad exercise Option Years Four and Five of Contract No. WAS-13-048-AA-SS,
Constellation New Energy, Inc. The purpose of the additional funding is to continue
providing Wastewater Treatment Operations and Department of Pumping and Sewer
Operations with electricity services and to purchase electrical generation capacity. The
purpose of the option years requested earlier than the planned schedule FY23 and
FY24 is to allow DC Water to take maximum advantage of soft spots in the wholesale
market to lock in block power purchases through September 30, 2024. The total
contract amount is $40,050,000.

Konds B sty

ecretary to the Board of Direcﬁs



Presented and Adopted: March 3, 2022
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Phase Two (2) of Contract No.
190010, Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC

#22-15
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its meeting on March 3, 2022 upon consideration of a joint use
matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve
Phase Two (2) of Contract No. 190010, Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Phase Two
(2) of Contract No. 190010, Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC. The purpose of phase
two (2) is to complete 60 percent — 100 percent design, and obtain all required permits
before the construction start, and to obtain environmental studies related to Land Water
Conservation Fund. In addition, slip line approximately 140 linear feet of existing 78
inch diameter pipe to reduce the collapse risk of the existing deteriorated pipe, etc. The
phase two (2) contract amount is $29,932,284.

Fonde) ¥ Masiley

Secretary to the Board of Dir#ors



Presented and Adopted: March 3, 2022
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. DCFA #511-WSA,

Carollo Engineers, Inc.

#22-16
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its meeting on March 3, 2022 upon consideration of a joint use
matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve
Contract No. DCFA #511-WSA, Carollo Engineers, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute approve
Contract No. DCFA #511-WSA, Carollo Engineers, Inc. The purpose of the contract is
to replace the effluent filter underdrains to provide an adequate number of filters
available to filter peak flows and enable NPDES permit compliance and to replace
washwater pumps and air scour blowers. The contract amount is $7,999,000.

ot E Nanles

Secretary to the Board of Dirgctors




Presented and Adopted: March 3, 2022
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Additional Funding for Option Year
Two (2) of Contract No. 20-PR-DFM-18, KLSL Consulting, LLC

#22-17
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its meeting on March 3, 2022 upon consideration of a joint use
matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve
additional funding for Option Year Two (2) of Contract No. 20-PR-DFM-18-KLSL
Consulting, LLC.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute additional
funding for Option Year Two (2) of Contract No. 20-PR-DFM-18, KLSL Consulting, LLC.
The purpose of the additional funding is to continue providing temporary services to
maintain DC Water’s vehicle and large equipment used throughout the Authority for the
Fleet Management Department. The additional funding amount is $1,700,000.

o 17l Sl

Setretary to the Board of D'@Etors




Presented and Adopted: March 3, 2022
Subject: Approval of Proposed Fiscal Year 2022 - 2031 Capital
Improvement Program

#22-18
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“DC Water”) at its meeting on March 3, 2022 upon consideration of a joint-use matter,
decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the following
action with respect to the Fiscal Year 2022 - 2031 Capital Improvement Program.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution #10-76, dated July 1, 2010, the Board’s Rate
Stabilization Fund Policy requires an annually updated 10-Year Financial Plan, which
includes a 10-Year Capital Disbursement Plan; and

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2021, through Resolution #21-29, the Board approved the
Proposed Fiscal Year (FY) 2021 - 2030 Capital Improvement Program, which includes
the FY 2021 - 2030 Capital Disbursement Plan and related Lifetime Budget; and

WHEREAS, on January 6, 2022, during the FY 2023 Budget Workshop, the Chief
Executive Officer and General Manager, Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice
President, Finance and Procurement, and Chief Operating Officer and Executive Vice
President, briefed Board members on the FY 2022 - 2031 Capital Improvement Program,
which includes the proposed Revised FY 2022 CIP Disbursement Budget of
$567,507,000, the proposed 10-Year Disbursement Plan totaling $6,419,899,000 and the
proposed Lifetime Budget of $13,377,458,000; and

WHEREAS, on January 20, 2022, the Environmental Quality and Operations Committee
reviewed the budget proposals and discussed in detail the budget scenarios, budget
drivers, strategic budget decisions, budget assumptions and risks; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022, the Finance & Budget Committee and the DC Retail
Water and Sewer Rates Committee, in a joint meeting, reviewed the budget proposals
and discussed in detail the budget drivers, strategic budget decisions, budget
assumptions, risks, and customer impacts; and

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2022, the Environmental Quality and Operations
Committee, reviewed the budget proposals, alternative budget and rate scenarios and
discussed in detail the budget drivers, budget assumptions, and risks, and recommended
that the Board adopt the FY 2022 - 2031 Capital Improvement Program, which includes



the proposed Revised FY 2022 CIP Disbursement Budget of $567,507,000, proposed 10-
Year Capital Disbursement Plan totaling $6,419,899,000, and related Lifetime Budget,
totaling $13,377,458,000; and

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2022, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee
reviewed the budget proposals and discussed in detail the budget drivers, strategic
budget decisions, budget assumptions, risks, and customer impacts; and

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2022, the Finance & Budget Committee, reviewed the
budget proposals, alternative budget and rate scenarios and discussed in detail the
budget drivers, strategic budget decisions, budget assumptions, and customer impacts,
and recommended that the Board adopt the FY 2022 - 2031 Capital Improvement
Program, which includes the proposed Revised FY 2022 CIP Disbursement Budget of
$567,507,000, proposed 10-Year Capital Disbursement Plan totaling $6,419,899,000,
and related Lifetime Budget, totaling $13,377,458,000.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Board hereby approves and adopts DC Water's FY 2022 - 2031 Capital Improvement
Program, which includes the Revised FY 2022 CIP Disbursement Budget of
$567,507,000, Fiscal Year 2022 — 2031 Capital Improvement Program Disbursement
Plan totaling $6,419,899,000, and related Lifetime Budget totaling $13,377,458,000
provided in Attachment A-1 and as further detailed in the Chief Executive Officer and
General Manager’'s Proposed Fiscal Year 2023 Budget and accompanying materials
presented on January 6, 2022.

This resolution is effective immediately.

Secretary to the Board of Dirﬁors




1€0Z A2 | 0€0T Ad

0] 4A-g)

T-v Juawyoeny

(14114

Ad

80T Ad

L30T Ad

9207 Ad

§T0T Ad

uejd Juswusengsiq did 1£07 - TT0T Ad

PT0T Ad

€707 Ad

TI0T Ad

198png
pesiAoy

8SP'LLEE] 668'611'9 ov1'601 8TS‘96¥ pS1'699 <81°e8L 01628 bTo'SEL £16'619 £€9'899 v00'LY9 L0S'L9S $139QNd 1v.iildvD Tv.1OL
16091%
IOLOZE N 0.0'679 di5  96F'L9  ILV'IS  SO&'OL  6F9'96  #6E'US ]
89/4'€ST 'B89L'EST 16'tl _mm.m_ ovm__ _ mNn.v_ NN_ LE qT8'LT PoL°LL [ 7443 879'6S SL8'91 125NAINOV NOLDNIHSYAA
T0E'SLE T0E'SLE €0T'9¢ £0T'9E £0T" om mo~ om m _ 8y 1£9'6€ £0€'SE 991'9¢ 120°LE 6150F ANIWLINDI TYLIdVD
08T'LEE 878'06L's [SEOSSE L FEPOPENIC Pl BIP'899  TPP'LOS  BTL'26S  $6€'0SS  T1N'0IS  SID3IOMAIWAIYD
168'291°¢ loer'6Ts’l 1421014 €89vTI pTe'Tsl meo No_ 1S¥°161 9v0°T07 759'v61 6£E81T 9112TT €1€691 fesoaqng
iz4dre! +06'0S ozl's 1¥9'% 1¥9% 080Z we'L 0z1's 1T6'€ TL0'e 658'% 106y uswadeur)y We3o.g DS JRIEAA
661951 SIS 11ZTT 1¥T'E 9EI'E 16 978’6 9.8 169°€ 627’8 [3):34 9T san|ioey 3384015 J21BAA
= = = . = . = = - - - W.-UU,—OL& I3IBAA FOQQ
po6'eL 1L 67T | ¥80°€ LTS L6T'E 121°T 8F'S 699'G 910TI S9LY I18S°E san|Ive4 Suiduing JoIEAA
096’1 €T 899941 18£'0T 00S°1T 005°0T 61881 699'Z1 06£'S1 692°S1 0/8'S1 12141 L16'%] s333loag Bulon-uQ 19IEAA
915TI8 156'879 = sql's 0SST9 6279 LOV'T9 Lr1T8 $79°001 §56°101 LLEF6 £86'9S we.Bo.g 5Q 3344 pEa]
888'144°1 612'6/8 105°16 790'/8 696°001 TLS°16 9E1'T6 670'68 871’99 861°2L 88'z01 9,118 sW33sAg UOANGLIISI( JAIBAA
HILVM
rr'991'c STI'T9¢’l 690°'08 89€°671 9sZ'6v1 24811 9v6°'S0T  00V°091 196°0€1 878'0S1 £8E°€01 v80°89 |e3oigqng
162000 158'8€9 79901 £E1'0F 0£0'8Y TI¥'L8 £v0'611 1L7°08 ¥81°L9 ¥45'S8 06609 €5S'6E SIaMIG 92404 Hjun. [ £101d33.u91u)
or8'161 '8 LeY'E BT0'L yE0'6 L88'8 sle's 088’8 168, 8£9'6 9IE0l 1L¥'8 aawadeuey weido.y Aseaiueg
£56°15T "mvm.on_ 995°0¢ CLLSE 69b'0€ 981°9¢C 88T 65601 £91'8 999°¢l 56801 96T sanpey Suidwng Aseaueg
€6's 1T TOL'EN| 68T'S! L6T'S| 158°%1 S6EVI 886'E | LL87E) 00T't1 [Anad| SEO'E! L£19'S1 5193044 ulon-uQ Aseaueg
L9085 T9L'STE £50°0€ 8el’Ie 1/8'9% Ske'Ly 1408 E1L'9% PESYE £69'LT JA4N: 8be’l wa3sAg uonds|jo) Aeajueg
HIM3IS AYVLINVYS
££6'0T1 9ET'S9 L' 0£g'9 660V 09y 8S1°9 586V £18°S £5S'S LTS11 1£0°L Ieyorgng
019's) 009 - - - - - £9 78] BL 66 [£:1] SJI3M3IS 32J04pfund | JISIEMULIOIG
:TARY! MDVJ ke (4 SLT k143 98¢ 1134 614 SE 113 €T 1swadeue]y weado.q JarEmuLIONg
LTTH9 Bl T W't 142 4 645'1 LIy LIV'E 1PLT ¥8S'T €90t 967°01 [A XA sani|ioey Sudwing waoig
y66'6 08L'6 006 SE6 1871 ¥80°I w8 9/8 618 998 668 LSl we.Souy Bulon-uQ wiolg
ST0'8I S5¥'0l 08I YET LSE°| €LL) 9l TL0') 96+°T 115°) 161 [44 we.So.y a3eurelq [e007 Wa0lg
I | HILYMWHOLS
7L0'912°¢ 991°21Z°1 90¢£'9 €0%°1S €LI‘ES] €T1'0TT  094°1L1 16191 <81°s0l Pog‘LL voL'LII 297°TS1 [eoyqng
¥IL'€22 €0€£°001 90€E'9 0SETI 90t'6 65¥'S 96€£'9 62171 81261 orTll 62601 616 weiFo.d MOHBAQ am3g pauIquod
8SE'T66T £98'911°I - $50°6E £98°E¥ | Y99 IT £9€'991 L'tp| 896'98 +¥90'99 ¥LL'90) LPE'LP| weaBo.g s43AY UE3|D DQ
MOTIHIAO HIM3IS GINIFWOD
SO1°S¥y'e p99YIZ 1 980°I¥1 01L9T1 ELEITI 6vT6T1 01£'s91 9EF‘TEN P91 SPS‘LlI [Z3%:74 8L6°S8 |eyoaqng
781’808 705'09 $596'8 £6T'ET $99°11 198° 907°C - L 8L} 91T BEP'8 sanjioey [eAoway usSoalN padueyug
$09'€68 091'vIT y1¥'0€ SL9'1€ 66091 SH0'S| ST 9sT'Cl PES'IT 9rSTE L6l W' Buissado.y spiog
6£0°70S 68¥'T8L 81001 PEB'ET (VA T4 ££9'81 985’y £80'8% 0£T°6€ 760'SE 21081 74991 spimiuelg
18T 1¥T| TIS'LS9 68916 606'LY 0L£'89 049't6 TLO'E0] 160'7L $T8'ss | T4 N:14 619'8¢ [44:13 Buissadouy pinbiq
LANIFWLYIYL HILVMILSYM
Lb8'SIT . 80Z'T01 000'7 000°7 L8€ 8LL°l 1SE°E 0Z9‘9 (4444 091°87 150°CI 6EV'1E |ejyoaqng
L¥8'SI1T 807201 000C 000°C J4:13 8LL°1 ISE'E 029'9 wryl 091°8T 150'CI 6EV'1E asn pueq Aujioey
SAILITIDVH SS300dd NON

(spupsnoyy us ¢)

wesdoid yuswanosdui) jeyde)




Presented and Adopted: March 3, 2022
SUBJECT: Approval of Fiscal Year 2022 - 2031 Ten-Year Financial Plan

#22-19
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“DC Water”) at the Board meeting held on March 3, 2022, upon consideration of a joint-
use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the
following action with respect to the Fiscal Year 2022 - 2031 Ten Year Financial Plan.

WHEREAS, prudent utility financial management requires a long-term financial plan that
integrates common elements of the ten-year capital improvement program, future capital
financing plans, projected operating and maintenance budgets, revenue requirements
and projected rate increases to support long-term capital and operating needs; and

WHEREAS, the Board, in Resolutions 11-10, dated January 6, 2011 and 21-84, dated
October 7, 2021, adopted a series of financial policies in the areas of capital financing,
long-term financial planning, and rate-setting to assure the short-term and long-term
financial health of DC Water; and

WHEREAS, adherence to these financial policies has allowed the DC Water to receive
strong bond ratings that will reduce debt service costs over the ten-year planning period;
and

WHEREAS, consistent with the Board policies and management financial targets, the
General Manager has prepared a ten-year financial plan in conjunction with the proposed
FY 2023 operating and capital budgets; and

WHEREAS, the ten-year financial plan is based on assumptions detailed in the proposed
Fiscal Year 2023 Operating and Capital Budgets; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Fiscal Year 2022 - 2031 Ten Year Financial Plan is consistent
with projections appearing in the attached Schedules A, B and C of this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates and Finance
and Budget Committees met jointly and reviewed the proposed Fiscal Year 2022 - 2031
Ten Year Financial Plan, and



WHEREAS, on February 22, 2022 and February 24, 2022, the DC Retail Water and
Sewer Rates Committee and the Finance and Budget Committee, respectively, met,
reviewed and recommended that the Board adopt the Fiscal Year 2022 - 2031 Ten Year
Financial Plan as recommended by the General Manager.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
1. The Board hereby accepts and approves the proposed Fiscal Year 2022 - 2031

Ten. Year Financial Plan that is supported by the attached Schedule A, B and C
and the proposed Fiscal Year 2023 Operating and Capital Budgets.

Aad) C Thanlty

Secretary to the Board of Diredbrs

This resolution is effective immediately.




Ol P9 'GES 18 OOUBIBG PuUN/ [BJ0) OU] deey jfiM LOHBZIAN UOHKL O'0$ PUB PUNZ UOHBZIIGEIS 8)8Y 0} UOII O 0$ JO JojSuR) pauuBd £20Z A< ©
puny aAIBsal 60AI8S JGOp ,SPUOG BNUGAB! UBY| JOUBS UO SBLILIRS JSEIOM] SepIdU| ()

%0'E %0 %0°E %0°€ %0°¢ %0°€ %0°€ %0 % b %02 3ESS{OUAN
%06 %9'G %69 %8S %L9 %6'S %L°9 %b'e %2'L %P9 ]
asealoeg/asestou| ¥ sydiecey Bujeisdo,
g6L'e 00L'e olo‘c (4 Lx4 1£8'2 ¥5L°T vL9'C e 150'L z89'l BBSSIOUAN
186'6¥ 95128 861°09 cle'sy 96028 sLe‘eh 9.6'st vse'ze 688'¥Y 12'1e llejay
aseaL9/esesol| ¢ sidieoay Buisadp,
%g"L %S°L %0'8 %0'8 %5°8 %S'L %00} %E"€ %8'6 %8'L SOSEAIIU| BIBY JIMOS/IBYM PajISf0Id NIy
%¥02 %961 %681 %981 %061 %881 %581 %881 %481 %10T abeJenod adjaieg 3qeq pauiquion
%191 %yTL %61.L %999 %69 %189 %L0L %979 %689 %685 aBelsnod ea)Mag 1q8( Lojuag
(¥rpe'se) $ (vpo‘se) $ (rpo‘se) $ (vvo'se) $ (vp9'se) (rro‘se) $ (vpa‘se) $ (rvo'se) $ (rvo'se) (pvo‘se) (n 3S¥ 3dUejeg pung uopez||iqels a1ey
009°60¢ $ o009‘00¢ $ 009‘c6T $ 009°'v8z $ 009'9s2 009'992 $ 009'L9Z $ 009°k52 $ 009'2vT 009°66Z aouejeg Bujpu3 - sntesey Buneisdo

(zoz'es2) (920'ze2) (92¢e'102) (eeL'sll) (zev'oLL) (L26'YS)) (999'6¢l) (zLe've1) (2e8'221) (sz9'9zL) Bujoueuiy 09-Aed

- - - = - - - - = - 48y ol siajsued]

5 - - - - - B - - - spunjay Bu||g 308oid

- - - - = = : (00s'p) (ss1's) (0op'8) dn anu |eleped/e|eseloym
sydiadey/(siuawesingsiq) IsIN JSWO
009°00€ 009'¢62 009°v8Z 009'9.2 009'992 009192 009'152 009'22 009'5¢Z 98Z‘96) aouejeg Bag-antessy Bupesado
202'892 $ 9l0'652 $ 9zg'olz $ eel'osl $ zev'osl 126'65) $ 999'abl $ el $ szo'vhL 00v'pLL 8JIAJ9S 1GaQ JOYY SBNUIARY 19N
(evL'ee) $ (152'e8) $ (955°v8) $ (TLL'sl) $ (eoL'vl) (080°02) ¢ (828'8s) $ (9g2'sp) $ (ze9'ey) (oee'Lg) juswoanosdw| [eyded pasueuly yseo
(t10'v2€) (082'29¢) (285 gge) (zre‘eee) (zze'Lre) (oc0°682) (z9zzL2) (z8p'sv2) (629'v€2) (e1g'e22) ao|AIag 1930
(1zz'asy) (1oesor) (rie‘Lvp) (s98°vEY) (evz'zzy) (see‘so¥) (ezo‘see) (v60'98¢) (Les'vLe) (s¥e'voe) sesuadx3 Bupesado
Z8LLIZY  $ L96°95L'L ¢ €8€'Il0LL ¢ 920°6C0‘L ¢ 16.'996 220626 $ 6ll'8l8 $ s0.'28 $ €66'66.L 180°008  Sidiessy bunesedo
- - - - - . - - - 004°2S Js¥
968'65 ¥s8'ss 125'85 81968 8.9'09 18L'sS 809'LS v8L'sY 6vZ'LY £S1LY 18130
¥£9'60L okt'901 ove'coL 0£€'00L 80p'26 L18'v6 118'16 ZhL'e8 0z.'s8 89978 +9(BSBjOUM
YS9 IP0°y  § Z29°L66 $ 9lg'6e6 $ 810'6.8 $ so0l'ocs 0.9'8L $ sse'sel $ 8le'689 $ t20°299 591229 1833y
102 Ad 0€0Z Ad 6202 Ad 8202 Ad £20Z Ad 920Z Ad §20Z Ad $20Z Ad £20Z Ad 2202 A4 ONILY¥3dO

V 9|npayos

Aioyyny Jemag % Jajep eIquInjo) 40 JoLSIg

(s.000 ui)
Uejd [eldueuld L€0Z Ad - 2202 Ad




S10T ‘[ 4300100 2A1I3Yd 7S J31aW ,8/6 4O} (E'9$ JO 334 JuaWadRdY WIISAS JaIBAA, J31BM DA (F)
010 '] JoGWIAON ARIYS 7974 JO 93} JIBMULIOIS JUBWIUOIAUT 33 Jo Juawleda LIS (€)

(NY3) 1un [enUapisay usjeanbg | adesaae swnssy (7)

(suoj|e8 $50'%) 40 P 7H'S J0 uopdwinsuod Ayauow sdesaar sawnssy (])

%L'S %19 |%9'L |%5°9 |%g L |%p9 %I'L %' |%0'9 |%L'9 _ I1id [230L. Uy 35B2.U] JuU9d4ad]
811§ 1e11 $ 00tl  § €Tol  $ ool § II6 L6 69§ soL  § ovL  $ JE3 JOLIg JAAQ) 35ER123() 3SRV
66907 § 166l S 0981 $ 09LLI $ LEI9L  §  £p0SI wivl sel1gl $ 9ISt $ 1rsll § I1'd 4332 M D@ uo Burreaddy Junowy fe30)
0L $ vl $ 68L  $ TL WL $ 9IL 90'L 0L $ 069§ b9 $ seB.ey eIqUINiOD Jo 1L3sIA EIoIaNg
191 197 197 191 197 197 191 197 97 191 n¥a (9% J93eMULIOIS BIqUINIOD JO IS
Pl pIl prl 80'l 80’ 80'l €0l €0’ €0l €0l o) (134 Aemrjo-3usy BIqUIN0 Jo 1LISI
69 $£9¢  $ 8ef  $ I8t $ e $ Iyt 5¢'€ €6 $0tE  $40E  $ PO (1% LOId BIgun[o3 Jo 1oL3sia
Wil $ 9T $8gT $ 8rol ¢ 880l  § 106 6 899  $ 689 ¢ 6tL S esea23] / 25830
6vesl  $ 88l $ ITLLI $ E£€PIl § SIPSI  § LT 9TPe| Pyl $ T8Il $ L § saB.ey 3 sarey JajEM DQ EIOIINS
0£'9 0£'9 0£'9 0£'9 0£'9 0£'9 0£'9 0£'9 0€'9 0£'9 8IS (1 304 ABWRDE|day WRISAS J3TEA J23eM DQ
SLL st stL sLL sLL SC1 st seL seL sLL 8IS 384 BuLa0a} JowoIsn) JaeM 5
eI SI'ig 9867 8891 £8'ST 2334 au 9817 pI'gl o8l Ny (0 DVI SI3AY UERYD J3IeM O
10%]  $ Tep)  $ OFEEl  § OVELl  $ LTHII  $ OES0l Y616 068 S L0938 $ 8L $ PO (1 SOUEY IIE32Y JOMI PUE J3IEAN J21RM D
IS0TAd  O0S0TAd  6Z0ZAd  ST0TAd  LI0TAd  9T0TAd  STOZAd  ¥0ZAd  €L0LAd  TT0TAL squn
vOMOQOLm _UOmOﬁOLL juading

l1g Alyauoy sowoysny |euapisay abesaAy LE0Z Ad - 2202 Ad
Aioyny 1emas ' 193 eIqQUIN[OY 4O JILISIA

g 3Inpayog



L9T$ L9T$ L9TS BL-E| 994 IS]EMWIO]S EIqUINIOD J0 JoHlsI]

610% 61°0% 61°0% e) 994 Ae\-Jo-ybry elquinjog jo Jolsiq
19°0$ 65°0% 95°0$ PO 994 1071Id elqunjo) jo o148
0£'9% 0£'9% 0£9% .8/S 994 Juswaoe|day WalsAg Jejepn Jsjep Od
SL'L$ SL'L$ SL'L$ .8/S 994 Bulisls|y Jewolsn) Jejep Od
98°17$ p1I8I1$ or'8l$ Ny3 OV| sioAly uesg Jajep 0d
0L11$ 9T'11$ ¥9°01$ fe) lamag sajey |ejoy Jajep OQ
68'5$ 8.'s$ 16'7$ i) (lenuspisay-UON) Jeje A saley [Ielay Jelep Oa
00°5$ 06'v$ SI'v$ o) (Alwed-yinp) Jejepn sejey jiejey Jsjlep Od
0,'5$ 85°5$ Vv PO (300 ¥ < [ejuapIsay) Jeje A sajey |iejey Jalep Od
8E'v$ 8Tv$ £9'€$ PO (§90 - 0 dUIBHT [BRUSPISDY) Jele A\ SaleY [lejey Jelep Od
yT0T Ad €707 Ad TT0T Ad syun

pasodoud pasodoud JuaLIn))

¥20¢ Ad —¢220¢ Ad
s$004 pue sabieys ‘sajey |1e}oy

Ajioyiny 1omas ' Jaje A BIQUINIOD JO JOL)SIA

O 3Inpayds



Presented and Adopted: March 3, 2022
Subject: Approval of Proposed Fiscal Year 2023 Operating Budget

#22-20
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“DC Water”) at the Board meeting on March 3, 2022, upon consideration of a joint-use
matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the
following action with respect to the Fiscal Year 2023 Proposed Operating Budget.

WHEREAS, on January 6, 2022, during the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget Workshop, the
Chief Executive Officer and General Manager, Chief Financial Officer and Executive Vice
President, Finance and Procurement, and members of the Senior Executive Team (SET)
briefed Board members on the Proposed FY 2023 Operating Budget that totaled
$686,403,165; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022, the Finance and Budget Committee in a joint session
with the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee reviewed the budget proposals
and discussed in detail, the budget drivers, strategic budget decisions, budget
assumptions, risks and customer impact; and

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2022, the Finance and Budget Committee further reviewed
the budget proposals, alternative budget and rate scenarios, and discussed in detail the
budget drivers, strategic budget decisions, budget assumptions, risks and customer
impact, and recommended that the Board adopt the FY 2023 Operating Budget that
totals $686,403,165, including $15,000 for representation and $9,000 for official
meetings.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Board hereby approves and adopts DC Water's Proposed Fiscal Year 2023
Operating Budget totaling $686,403,165, including $15,000 for representation and
$9,000 for official meetings, and as further detailed in the Chief Executive Officer and
General Manager's Proposed Fiscal Year 2023 Budget and accompanying materials
presented on January 6, 2022.

This resolution is effective immediately. %ﬂ,;é/ % M

S’ecretary to the Board of Diredfors




Presented and Adopted: March 3, 2022
SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Intent to Reimburse Capital
Expenditures with Proceeds of a Borrowing

#22-21
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(‘DC Water”) at the Board meeting held on March 3, 2022, upon consideration of a joint-
use matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the
following action with respect to the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Reimbursement of Capital
Expenditures with Proceeds of a Borrowing.

WHEREAS, DC Water intends to acquire, construct and equip improvements to the
“System,” which shall be considered “Costs of the System” as both terms are defined in
the Master Indenture of Trust between DC Water and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., dated April
1, 1998, including, but not limited to the items and List of Projects set forth in Exhibit A
hereto (collectively, the “Projects”); and

WHEREAS, plans for the Projects have advanced and DC Water expects to advance its
own funds to pay expenditures related to the Projects (“Expenditures”) prior to incurring
indebtedness and to receive reimbursement for such Expenditures from proceeds of tax-
exempt bonds or notes or taxable debt, or both.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. DC Water utilizes the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds, taxable bonds or notes (the
“Bonds”) or other debt in an amount not currently expected to exceed
$599,000,000 to pay costs of the Projects.

2. DC Water intends to use the proceeds of the Bonds to reimburse itself for
Expenditures with respect to the Projects made on or after the date that is 60 days
prior to the date of this Resolution. DC Water reasonably expects on the date
hereof that it will reimburse the Expenditures with the proceeds of the Bonds or
other debt.

3. Each Expenditure was or will be, unless otherwise supported by the opinion of
bond counsel, either (a) of a type properly chargeable to a capital account under
general federal income tax principles (determined in each case as of the date of
the Expenditure), (b) a cost of issuance with respect to the Bonds, (c) a
nonrecurring item that is not customarily payable from current revenues, or (d) a



grant to a party that is not related to or an agent of DC Water so long as such grant
does not impose any obligation or condition (directly or indirectly) to repay any
amount to or for the benefit of DC Water.

4. DC Water makes a reimbursement allocation, which is a written allocation by DC
Water that evidences DC Water's use of proceeds of the Bonds to reimburse an
Expenditure, no later than 18 months after the later of the date on which the
Expenditure is paid or the Project is placed in service or abandoned, but in no
event more than three years after the date on which the Expenditure is paid. DC
Water recognizes that exceptions are available for certain “preliminary
expenditures,” costs of issuance, certain de minimis amounts, expenditures by
“small issuers” and expenditures for any construction, the completion of which is
expected to require at least five years.

5. The Board adopts this resolution confirming the “official intent” within the meaning
of Treasury Regulations 26 CFR § 1.150-2 promulgated under the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

This resolution is effective immediately.

Ldos ¥ Thanley

Secretary to the Board of Directors




Exhibit A - List of Projects

Blue Plains Plantwide Projects

Blue Plains Enhanced Nitrogen Removal Facilities
Blue Plains Liquid and Solids Processing Projects
Sanitary Sewer System Projects

Combined Sewer System Projects

DC Ciean Rivers Project

Stormwater Sewer System Projects

Water Pumping, Distribution and Storage Projects
Metering and Capital Equipment

Washington Aqueduct Projects



Presented and Adopted: March 3, 2022
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Change Order No. 1 of Contract No.
190050, Fort Myer Construction Corp.

#22-22
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its meeting on March 3, 2022 upon consideration of a non-joint use
matter, decided by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve Change
Order No. 1 of Contract No. 190050, Fort Myer Construction Corp.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Change
Order No. 1 of Contract No. 190050, Fort Myer Construction Corp. The purpose of the
change order is to address reduction of crew availability in performing certain
rehabilitation due to health and safety precautions related to COVID. The change order
amount is $7,000,000.

E Fhentsy

Setretary to the Board of D@ctors




Presented and Adopted: March 3, 2022
SUBJECT: Approval to add Funding to Option Year Three (3) of
Contract No. 18-PR-CFO-55, First Data Merchant Services, LLC

#22-23
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its meeting on March 3, 2022 upon consideration of a non-joint use
matter, decided by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0) opposed to approve add
funding to Option Year Three (3) of Contract No. 18-PR-CFO-55, First Data Merchant
Services, LLC

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute additional
funding to Option Year Three (3) of Contract No. 18-PR-CFO-55, First Data Merchant
Services, LLC. The purpose of the additional funding is to cover on-going processing
fees in addition to on-going increases in interchange fees, the use of corporate and
reward cards by commercial customers and payment aggregators. The additional
funding amount is $1,600,000.

Herdar L Ml

Secretary to the Board of Dire(y‘ré




Presented and Adopted: March 3, 2022

SUBJECT: Approval of Proposed Fiscal Year 2023 and 2024 Retail
Metered Water and Sewer Service Rates, Right-of-Way
(ROW), Payment-in-Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) Fee, Clean
Rivers Impervious Area Charge (CRIAC), Retail
Groundwater Sanitary Sewer Service Rate and High Flow
Filter Backwash Sewer Rate

#22-24
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The District members of the Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water
and Sewer Authority (“DC Water”) at the Board meeting held on March 3, 2022 upon
consideration of a non-joint use matter, decided by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0)
opposed, to approve the following action with respect to the proposed Fiscal Year 2023
and Fiscal Year 2024 Retail Metered Water and Sewer Rates, Clean Rivers Impervious
Area Charge (IAC), Right-of-Way Occupancy Fee (ROW), Payment In Lieu of Taxes
Fee (PILOT), Retail Groundwater Sanitary Sewer Service Rate and High Flow Filter
Backwash Sewer Rate.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 11-10, dated January 6, 2011, the Board has
adopted a revised rate setting policy that calls for rates, charges and fees that, together
with other revenue sources, yield a reliable and predictable stream of revenues and will
generate sufficient revenues to pay for DC Water's projected operating and capital
expenses; and

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted various financial policies that require revenues to
ensure compliance with Board policies regarding maintenance of senior debt coverage
and cash reserves; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 13-79, dated July 3, 2013 and Resolution 17-52,
dated September 7, 2017, DC Water established three classes of customers: residential,
multi-family and non-residential, as promuigated in Section 4104 of Title 21 of the District
of Columbia Municipal Regulations (DCMR); and

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2022 the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee
met to consider the proposed rate, charges and fees changes for Fiscal Year (‘FY”) 2023
and FY 2024; and



WHEREAS, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board consider for public comment, a combined retail water and sewer rate increase of
$1.27 per one hundred cubic feet (“Ccf’) ($1.70 per 1,000 gallons) for the first 4 Ccf of
Residential customer’s water use (Lifeline) for FY 2023 and $0.54 per Ccf ($0.73 per
1,000 gallons) for the first 4 Ccf of Residential customer’s water use (Lifeline) for FY
2024; and

WHEREAS, the proposed increase in the Lifeline (Residential customer’s first 4 Ccf of
water usage) retail metered water and sewer rates will result in a combined water and
sewer rate of $15.54 per Ccf ($20.77 per 1,000 gallons) of metered water and sewer use
for FY 2023 and a combined water and sewer rate of $16.08 per Ccf ($21.50 per 1,000
gallons) for FY 2024; and

WHEREAS, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board consider for public comment, a combined retail water and sewer rate increase of
$1.46 per Ccf ($1.95 per 1,000 gallons) for water usage greater than 4 Ccf for Residential
customers for FY 2023 and a combined retail water and sewer rate increase of $0.56
per Ccf ($0.75 per 1,000 gallons) for water usage greater than 4 Ccf for Residential
customers for FY 2024; and

WHEREAS, the proposed increase for water usage greater than 4 Ccf and the sewer
rates for Residential customers will result in a combined water and sewer rate of $16.84
per Ccf ($22.51 per 1,000 gallons) of metered water and sewer use for FY 2023 and a
combined water and sewer rate of $17.40 per Ccf ($23.26 per 1,000 gallons) of metered
water and sewer use for FY 2024; and

WHEREAS, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board consider for public comment, a combined retail water and sewer rate increase of
$1.37 per Ccf ($1.83 per 1,000 gallons) for Multi-family customers for FY 2023 and a
combined retail water and sewer rate increase of $0.54 per Ccf ($0.72 per 1,000 gallons)
for Multi-family customers for FY 2024; and

WHEREAS, the proposed increase in the water and sewer rates for Multi-family
customers will result in a combined water and sewer rate of $16.16 per Ccf ($21.60 per
1,000 gallons) of metered water and sewer use for FY 2023 and a combined water and
sewer rate of $16.70 per Ccf ($22.32 per 1,000 gallons) of metered water and sewer use
for FY 2024; and

WHEREAS, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board consider for public comment, a combined retail water and sewer rate increase of
$1.49 per Ccf ($2.00 per 1,000 gallons) for Non-Residential customers for FY 2023 and
a combined retail rate increase of $0.55 per Ccf ($0.73 per 1,000 gallons) for Non-
Residential customers for FY 2024; and

WHEREAS, the proposed increase in the water and sewer rates for Non-Residential
customers will result in a combined water and sewer rate of $17.04 per Ccf ($22.78 per



1,000 gallons) of metered water and sewer use for FY 2023 and a combined water and
sewer rate of $17.59 per Ccf ($23.51 per 1,000 gallons) of metered water and sewer use
for FY 2024; and

WHEREAS, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board consider for public comment a decrease in the monthly Clean Rivers Impervious
Area Charge of $0.26 per Equivalent Residential Unit (“ERU") for FY 2023 and an
increase in the monthly Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge of $3.72 per ERU for FY
2024 to recover the $2.99 Billion costs of the Combined Sewer Overflow Long-Term
Control Plan (CSO-LTCP); and

WHEREAS, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board maintain the ROW fee at the current amount of $0.19 per Ccf ($0.25 per 1,000
gallons) of water used for FY 2023 and FY 2024 to recover the full cost of the District of
Columbia government charges; and

WHEREAS, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board consider for public comment, an increase in the PILOT fee of $0.03 per Ccf ($0.04
per 1,000 gallons) for FY 2023 and an increase in the PILOT fee of $0.02 per Ccf ($0.03
per 1,000 gallons) for FY 2024 to recover the full cost of the District of Columbia
government charges; and

WHEREAS, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board consider for public comment, an increase in the retail groundwater sanitary sewer
service rate of $0.59 per Ccf ($0.79 per 1,000 gallons) for FY 2023 and an increase in
the retail groundwater sanitary sewer service rate of $0.08 per Ccf ($0.11 per 1,000
gallons) for FY 2024; and

WHEREAS, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee recommended that the
Board consider for public comment, an increase in the high flow filter backwash sewer
rate of $0.18 per Ccf ($0.24 per 1,000 gallons) for FY 2023 and an increase in the high
flow filter backwash sewer rate of $0.09 per Ccf ($0.12 per 1,000 gallons) for FY 2024;
and

WHEREAS, adoption of these rate and fee changes would increase the monthly bill of
the average Residential customer using 5.42 Ccf (or 4,054 gallons) by approximately
$7.05 per month or $84.60 per year for FY 2023 and by approximately $6.79 per month
or $81.48 per year for FY 2024; and

WHEREAS, DC Water's retail revenue projections for Fiscal Year 2023 reflects an
approximate $43.9 million increase; and

WHEREAS, DC Water's retail revenue projections for Fiscal Year 2024 reflect an
approximate $30.1 million; and



WHEREAS, on February 22, 2022, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee
recommended that the Board approve the publication of the Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking for the proposed rate and fee increases for public comment.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Board finds that DC Water’s projected expenditures require that it propose, for
public comment, the rate and fee increases described below:

Retail Metered Water Service Rates

a. An increase in the rate for metered water services:

Metered Water Services

FY 2023 vs. FY 2022 | FY 2024 vs. FY 2023

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Incr. / (Decr.) Incr. / (Decr.)
Cef [1,000 Gal.| Ccf [1,000 Gal, Ccf 1,000Gal| Ccf |1,000Gal.| Ccf [1,000 Gal.
Residential customers - (0 —4) $3.63 $4.85 $4.28 $5.72 $4.38 $5.86 $0.65 $0.87 $0.10 $0.14
Residential customers ~ (> 4) $4.74 $6.34 $5.58 $7.46 $5.70 $7.62 $0.84 $1.12 $0.12 $0.16
Multi-Family customers $4.15 $5.55 $4.90 $6.55 $5.00 $6.68 $0.75 $1.00 $0.10 $0.13
Non-Residential customers $4.91 $6.56 $5.78 $7.73 $5.89 $7.87 $0.87 $1.17 $0.11 $0.14

Retail Sewer Service Rates

b. An increase in the rate for sanitary sewer services:

Sewer Services
FY 2023 vs. FY 2022 | FY 2024 vs. FY 2023
FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Incr. / (Decr.) Incr. / (Decr.)
Ccef [1,000Gal| Ccf [1,000Galf Ccf [1,0006Gal| Ccf |1,000Gal.| Ccf |1,000 Gal.
Residential customers $1064 | $14.22| $11.26| $15.05 $11.70 | $15.64 $0.62 $0.83 $0.44 $0.59
Multi-Family customers $1064 | $1422| $11.26| $15.05 $11.70 | $15.64 $0.62 $0.83 $0.44 $0.59
Non-Residential customers $1064 | $14.22| $11.26| $15.05 $11.70 | $15.64 $0.62 $0.83 $0.44 $0.59

Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge (CRIAC)

c. A decrease in the annual Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge (CRIAC) from
$220.80 to $217.68 per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) in FY 2023 and an
increase in the annual Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge (CRIAC) from
$217.68 to $262.32 per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) in FY 2024.

The charge per ERU will be billed monthly at:



Residential customers

Multi-Family customers

Non-Residential customers

Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge (CRIAC)

FY 2022 | FY 2023 | FY 2024 | FY 2023 vs. FY 2022 (FY 2024 vs. FY 2023
Incr. / (Decr.) Incr. / (Decr.)
ERU ERU ERU ERU ERU
$18.40 $18.14 $21.86 ($0.26) $3.72
$18.40 $18.14 $21.86 ($0.26) $3.72
$18.40 $18.14 $21.86 ($0.26) $3.72

District of Columbia Pass Through Charge

Right-of-Way Occupancy / PILOT Fee

d. There is no increase in the Right-of-Way Occupancy Fee in FY 2023 or FY

2024:

Residential customers
Multi-Family customers

Non-Residential customers

ROW
FY 2023 vs. FY 2022 | FY 2024 vs. FY 2023
FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Incr. / (Decr.) Incr. / (Decr.)
Ccf [1,000Gal| Ccf |1,000Gal| Ccf [1,000Gal| Ccf |1,000Gal| Ccf [1,000 Gal
$019| $025| $0.19| $0.25 $019| $0.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.19| $025| $0.19| $0.25 $0.19| $0.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$019| $025| $0.19| $0.25 $0.19 | $0.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

e. Anincrease in the Payment-in-Lieu of Taxes Fee for FY 2023 and FY 2024:

Residential customers
Multi-Family customers

Non-Residential customers

PILOT
FY 2023 vs. FY 2022 | FY 2024 vs. FY 2023
FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Incr. / (Decr.) Incr. / (Decr.)
Ccf |1,000Galf Ccf |1,000Galf Ccf [1,000Gal| Ccf [1,000Gal| Ccf 1,000 Gal.
$0.56 | $0.75 $0.59 |  $0.79 $0.61 $0.82 $0.03 $0.04 $0.02 $0.03
$0.56 | $0.75 $0.59 | $0.79 $0.61 $0.82 $0.03 $0.04 $0.02 $0.03
$0.56 | $0.75 $0.59 | $0.79 $0.61 $0.82 $0.03 $0.04 $0.02 $0.03

f. Anincrease in the retail groundwater sewer service rate for FY 2023 and FY

2024:
Groundwater
FY 2023 vs. FY 2022 | FY 2024 vs. FY 2023
FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Incr. / (Decr.) Incr. / (Decr.)
Ccf [1,000 Gal., Ccf |1,000 Gal. Ccf 1,000Gal; Ccf [1,000Gal.] Ccf |1,000 Gal.
$2.83 $3.78 $3.42 $4.57 $3.50 $4.68 $0.59 $0.79 $0.08 $0.11

gd. Anincrease in the high flow filter backwash sewer rate for FY 2023 and FY

2024




High Flow Filter Backwash Sewer Rate

FY 2023 vs. FY 2022 | FY 2024 vs. FY 2023

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Incr. / (Decr.) Incr. / (Decr.)
Ccf 1,000 Galf Ccf |1,000 Gal. Ccf 1,000 Gal| Ccf [1,000Gal.| Ccf (1,000 Gal.
$3.03 $4.05 $3.21 $4.29 $3.30 4.4 $0.18 $0.24 $0.09 $0.12

2. The General Manager is authorized to take all steps necessary in his judgment and
as otherwise required to publish the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Notice of
Public Hearing to initiate the public comment process and provide notice of the
proposed rate adjustments and fees and the public hearing in accordance with D.C.
Official Code § 34-2202.16(b), 21 DCMR Chapter 40, and the District of Columbia’s
Administrative Procedures.

This resolution is effective immediately.

%A/%M

“Secretary to the Board of I:Zﬂrectors




